

Gopal Ji Shukla Vs. Hira Lal Chandaliya (Through Lr. Raju Chandaliya)

CNR No.: DLCT01-012294-2025

Crl. Appeal No. 323/2025

28.08.2025

Pursuant to complete abstinence from work and a call for strike by the Lawyers, refraining the entry of even the Public Prosecutor, Naib Court etc., appearance by State and other parties is being made through video conferencing mode.

The present criminal appeal has been received by way of transfer vide order dated 25.08.2025, passed by Ld. Principal District & Session Judge (Headquarters).

Present : Ms. Laxmi Shukla, wife of the appellant.
(The appellant is presently, lodged in judicial custody.)

The present criminal appeal has been received by way of transfer *vide* order dated 25.08.2025, passed by the Ld. Principal District & Session Judge (Headquarters).

It has been brought to the notice of this Court that Lawyers are abstaining from work.

In the interest of justice, list along with connected case for further proceedings on **11.09.2025**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
28.08.2025