

Gopal Ji Shukla Vs. Hira Lal Chandaliya (Through Lr. Raju Chandaliya)

CNR No.: DLCT01-012294-2025

Crl. Appeal No. 323/2025

22.09.2025

Present : Ms. Payal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. A.K. Dubey,
Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
(The appellant is presently, lodged in judicial custody.)

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the appellant has requested for pass-over to comply with the directions passed on the last date of hearing.

Accordingly, the matter is passed-over.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
22.09.2025

It is 11:55 a.m.

Present : Mr. A.K. Dubey, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
(The appellant is presently, lodged in judicial custody.)

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has submitted that he would deposit the cost, in terms of the order passed on the last date of hearing during the course of the day. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the appellant has briefly apprised this Court, facts of the present case as well as ground of challenge in the present appeal.

Heard. Perused.

Issue notice of the appeal as well as the applications, annexed therewith i.e. application filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act and application under Section 148 NI Act, seeking waiver of 20% of the fine amount, **to the respondent on**

Contd..2/-

PF, through registered post, approved courier, Whatsapp and e-mail for the next date of hearing.

Further, for the reasons stated under the appellant's application under Section 389 Cr.P.C./Section 430 BNSS, submissions made by the Ld. Counsel for the appellant and the grounds under the present appeal, demonstrating a *prima facie* case, the operation of impugned **order of sentence is suspended till the next date of hearing**, on the appellant furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- along with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Ld. Trial Court/Ld. JMFC/Ld. Duty JMFC, within a period of **seven days from today**.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **20.11.2025**.

A copy of this order be given *dasti* to Ld Counsel for the appellant.

A copy of this order be also sent to the Ld. Trial Court for record and information purposes.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
22.09.2025