

Gopal Ji Shukla Vs. Hira Lal Chandaliya (Through Lr. Raju Chandaliya)

CNR No.: DLCT01-012294-2025

Crl. Appeal No. 323/2025

23.01.2026

Present : The appellant is present.

TCR has not been received despite requisition.

It is observed from records that no steps for service of the respondent was taken by the appellant. Further, neither the documents nor the cost, in terms of the last order, has been deposited by the appellant till date. Nevertheless, the appellant has submitted that he has already furnished the bail bonds before the Ld. Trial Court.

At this stage, the appellant has submitted that he is in the process of engaging a Ld. Legal Aid Counsel to represent him in the present case. Accordingly, request for a short accommodation is made by the appellant to take steps for service of respondent as well as to produce the document/deposit the cost, in terms of the last order. The appellant has nevertheless requested for issuance of fresh process to the respondent.

In the interest of justice and as requested, **issue notice of the appeal to the respondent** on PF, through registered post, approved courier, Whatsapp and e-mail for the next date of hearing.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **16.03.2026**.

TCR be requisitioned forthwith.

Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
23.01.2026